percent, increase in accumulated amortization is the result of a change in methodology for the use of interest
rates that applies to the individual leases.  The Air Force previously used the interest rate provided with each of
the 10 capital leases.  This interest rate did not accurately provide the cost of money to compute fair market
value.  The current interest rate used reflects the appropriate government rate that best reflects the government’s
cost of borrowing, using the historical rates from the Federal Reserve.  The new change was coordinated
between the Air Force and OSD.

Relevant Information for Comprehension

The Air Force is the lessee in ten capital leases.  These leases are for military family housing acquired through
Section 801 Family Housing Program.  The leased items are capitalized and reported as an asset when the costs
of the items exceed the capitalization threshold.  Leased items not meeting the capitalization threshold are
expensed.  All leases originating prior to FY 1992 are funded on a fiscal-year basis.  Six of the current military
family housing leases originated before FY 1992.  The Air Force has adjusted their records to account for the
termination and conveyance of one lease as of October 30, 2004.

Air Force General Fund

Note 11. Liabilities Not Covered by Budgetary Resources

As of March 31 2006 2005

1. Intragovernmental Liabilities
 A. Accounts Payable   $ 0.00  $ 0.00
 B. Debt   0.00   0.00
 C. Other   660,668,181.74   874,923,147.69
 D. Total Intragovernmental Liabilities $ 660,668,181.74 $ 874,923,147.69

2. Nonfederal Liabilities
 A. Accounts Payable  $ 227,376,437.31  $ 145,192,078.71
 B. Military Retirement Benefits and
   Other Employment-Related

 Actuarial Liabilities   1,147,437,480.00   1,163,442,240.00
 C. Environmental Liabilities   6,331,893,539.44   6,520,072,090.37
 D. Other Liabilities   2,740,512,286.01   2,686,315,757.84
 E. Total Nonfederal Liabilities  $ 10,447,219,742.76 $ 10,515,022,166.92

3. Total Liabilities Not Covered by Budgetary

Resources  $ 11,107,887,924.50 $ 11,389,945,314.61

4.  Total Liabilities Covered by Budgetary

Resources $ 11,564,055,145.55  $ 10,644,336,070.22

5.  Total Liabilities $ 22,671,943,070.05 $ 22,034,281,384.83

Fluctuations

Intragovernmental Other Liabilities, decreased $214.3 million, or 24 percent, primarily due to the
reconciliation and clean-up of custodial liabilities during the 3rd Quarter FY 2005.  There was a discrepancy
between the amount previously reported as custodial liabilities and the corresponding non-entity asset
accounts.

The increase of $82.2 million, or 57 percent, in Nonfederal Accounts Payables can be attributed to closed
year payables in the Military Personnel Appropriation for FY 2000.  In FY 2005, this amount was reported
as a “covered liability.”  FY 2000 closed at the end of FY 2005 and so the obligation was reclassified to “not